
1 

CONSULTANT SERVICE AGREEMENT 
#17-063 

AMENDMENT# 2 

This Amendment, effective as of the date executed by the County (the “Effective Date”), is 

hereby entered into by and between Polk County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, (the 

“County”), situated at 330 W. Church Street, Bartow, Florida 33830, and Carollo Engineers, Inc. (the 

“Consultant”) a Delaware corporation, headquartered at 2700 Ygnacio Valley Road, Suite 300, Walnut 

Creek, CA 94598 whose Federal Employer Identification Number is 86-0899222. 

WITNESSETH: 
WHEREAS, the  County and the Consultant  entered  into  that  certain  Consultant  Service 

Agreement #17-063 dated August 4, 2017 (the “Agreement”) for professional engineering services related 
to the preliminary and final design services, permitting, bidding and construction administration phase 
services of the Northwest Regional Utility Service Area (NWRUSA) Gibson Oaks Water Production Facility, 
and the services are to be performed in phases (each a “Part”); and 

WHEREAS, Exhibit "D" of the Agreement set forth the preliminary engineering services 

which comprised Part 1 of the Project Scope of Services, and were limited to project management 

support services, preliminary design, permitting, and optional raw water supply well bid and 

construction administration phase services; and 

WHEREAS, the estimated time for the Consultant to complete Part 1 s e r v i c e s  of the 

Project was 350 calendar days for a total not-to-exceed cost of $461,235.38, as further set forth 

in Exhibit "D" of the Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the County and the Consultant modified the Agreement with Amendment #1 to 

Agreement 17-063 dated June 7, 2018, for Part 2 services related to project management, support, final 

design, permitting, bidding, and construction administration services as further described in Exhibit “A” 

of Amendment #1; and 

WHEREAS, the estimated time for the Consultant to complete Part 2 services was 1,041 

calendar days for a total not-to-exceed cost of $1,564,120.47 as further set forth in Exhibit “A” of 

Amendment #1; and 

WHEREAS, by this Amendment #2, the parties desire to modify the Agreement to identify and 

describe the professional engineering services required for Part 3 of the Project, including, without 

limitation, additional construction administration services; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 16.0 of the Agreement, the County and the Consultant mutually 

agree to amend the Agreement as set forth below.   

NOW, THEREFORE, the County and the Consultant hereby agree as follows: 

1. The Agreement is hereby modified and amended to identify and describe the professional

engineering services required by the County and to be provided by the Consultant for Part 3 of the Project 

which includes, without limitation, additional construction phase services, which is more fully set forth 

and described in Exhibit “A” hereto titled “Gibson Oaks Water Production Facility Improvements 

(Part 3)” (the “Part 3 Services”). 

2. It is anticipated that the Part 3 Services shall be completed within approximately 90 calendar



2 

days from the Effective Date of this Amendment #2, but in any event, shall be provided by the 

Consultant through final completion of the construction. 

3. In consideration for its providing the Part 3 Services, the County shall pay the 
Consultant a not-to-exceed cost of $136,477.00 to be billed in accordance with the Hourly Rate 

Schedule as further described in Section E (Compensation) of Exhibit “A” of this Amendment.  Part 1, 

Part 2, and Part 3 Services will be a total not-to-exceed cost of $2,161,832.85. 

4. The Agreement, as amended by this Amendment #2, continues in full force and effect.

(THE REMAINDER OF THE PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK) 

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS] 









Document Number
FEI/EIN Number
Date Filed
State
Status
Last Event
Event Date Filed
Event Effective Date

Department of State /  Division of Corporations /  Search Records /  Search by Entity Name /

Detail by Entity Name
Foreign Profit Corporation
CAROLLO ENGINEERS, INC.

Filing Information

F00000003055
86-0899222
05/25/2000

DE
ACTIVE

AMENDMENT
05/21/2024
NONE

Principal Address

2795 Mitchell Drive
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

Changed: 03/05/2021

Mailing Address

2795 Mitchell Drive
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

Changed: 03/05/2021

Registered Agent Name & Address

C T CORPORATION SYSTEM
1200 SOUTH PINE ISLAND ROAD
PLANTATION, FL 33324

Name Changed: 02/21/2024

Address Changed: 02/21/2024

Officer/Director Detail

Name & Address

Title Authorized Signatory, Secretary

Division of CorporationsFlorida Department of State

2/17/25, 11:43 AM Detail by Entity Name

https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/SearchResultDetail?inquirytype=EntityName&directionType=Initial&searchNameOrder=CAROLLO… 1/4

http://dos.myflorida.com/
http://dos.myflorida.com/sunbiz/
http://dos.myflorida.com/sunbiz/search/
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ByName
http://dos.myflorida.com/sunbiz/
http://dos.myflorida.com/


Barnes, Michael W.
2795 Mitchell Drive
Walnut Creek, CA 94598-1601

Title Director

Hart, Vincent S.
101 East Kennedy Blvd.
Suite 700
Tampa, FL 33602

Title Treasurer

Wason, Ashwani K.
3150 Bristol Street
Suite 500
Costa Mesa, CA 92626-3088

Title Director, President, CEO

Narayanan, Balakrishnan
2795 Mitchell Drive
Walnut Creek, CA 94598-1601

Title Senior Vice President

Laura , Baumberger
301 N. CATTLEMEN RD., STE. 302
SARASOTA, FL 34232

Title Director

Sobeck, III, David C.
4600 E. WASHINGTON Street., SUITE 500
PHOENIX, AZ 85034-1915

Title Director

Cannon, Michelle E.
4600 E. Washington Street
Suite 500
Phoenix, AZ 85034-1915

Title Director

Hoff, Scott P.
14755 Preston Road
Suite 500
Dallas, TX 75254

Title Director

2/17/25, 11:43 AM Detail by Entity Name

https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/SearchResultDetail?inquirytype=EntityName&directionType=Initial&searchNameOrder=CAROLLO… 2/4



Hedlund, Troy A.
5355 Mira Sorrento Place
Suite 270
San Diego, CA 92121

Title Director

Prudhel, Anne E.
2795 Mitchell Drive
Walnut Creek, CA 94598-1601

Title VP

RICHARDS, MATTHEW SCOTT
200 E. ROBINSON ST. STE. 1400
ORLANDO, FL 32801

Title VP

PARANJAPE, SUDHAN
12724 GRAN BAY PARKWAY WEST SE 410
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32258

Annual Reports

Report Year Filed Date
2022 02/16/2022
2023 02/13/2023
2024 02/14/2024

Document Images

05/21/2024 -- Amendment View image in PDF format

02/21/2024 -- Reg. Agent Change View image in PDF format

02/14/2024 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

02/13/2023 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

04/18/2022 -- Amendment View image in PDF format

02/16/2022 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

03/10/2021 -- AMENDED ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

03/08/2021 -- AMENDED ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

03/05/2021 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

06/02/2020 -- AMENDED ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

04/20/2020 -- AMENDED ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

03/12/2020 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

03/11/2019 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

09/13/2018 -- AMENDED ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

04/20/2018 -- AMENDED ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

02/16/2018 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

04/06/2017 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

03/29/2016 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

2/17/25, 11:43 AM Detail by Entity Name

https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/SearchResultDetail?inquirytype=EntityName&directionType=Initial&searchNameOrder=CAROLLO… 3/4

https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2024%5C0523%5C00180968.Tif&documentNumber=F00000003055
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2024%5C0523%5C00180968.Tif&documentNumber=F00000003055
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2024%5C0223%5C0006918S.Tif&documentNumber=F00000003055
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2024%5C0223%5C0006918S.Tif&documentNumber=F00000003055
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=forp-f00000003055-749df19f-0ef1-4c0a-b998-674191f7d64d&transactionId=f00000003055-4a6d4922-eaaa-4f6b-8005-078029f1a42f&formatType=PDF
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=forp-f00000003055-749df19f-0ef1-4c0a-b998-674191f7d64d&transactionId=f00000003055-4a6d4922-eaaa-4f6b-8005-078029f1a42f&formatType=PDF
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=forp-f00000003055-749df19f-0ef1-4c0a-b998-674191f7d64d&transactionId=f00000003055-51faf512-b603-4660-85ac-cc01113175d1&formatType=PDF
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=forp-f00000003055-749df19f-0ef1-4c0a-b998-674191f7d64d&transactionId=f00000003055-51faf512-b603-4660-85ac-cc01113175d1&formatType=PDF
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2022%5C0420%5C00139310.Tif&documentNumber=F00000003055
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2022%5C0420%5C00139310.Tif&documentNumber=F00000003055
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=forp-f00000003055-749df19f-0ef1-4c0a-b998-674191f7d64d&transactionId=f00000003055-24233c8e-3fc8-4f99-941d-d3faf4b84f83&formatType=PDF
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=forp-f00000003055-749df19f-0ef1-4c0a-b998-674191f7d64d&transactionId=f00000003055-24233c8e-3fc8-4f99-941d-d3faf4b84f83&formatType=PDF
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=forp-f00000003055-749df19f-0ef1-4c0a-b998-674191f7d64d&transactionId=f00000003055-b8b3ec1f-97ef-48ee-acf4-7d56b4c07d5f&formatType=PDF
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=forp-f00000003055-749df19f-0ef1-4c0a-b998-674191f7d64d&transactionId=f00000003055-b8b3ec1f-97ef-48ee-acf4-7d56b4c07d5f&formatType=PDF
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=forp-f00000003055-749df19f-0ef1-4c0a-b998-674191f7d64d&transactionId=f00000003055-7d2e95df-1bf6-4253-81a0-7b03d122c66c&formatType=PDF
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=forp-f00000003055-749df19f-0ef1-4c0a-b998-674191f7d64d&transactionId=f00000003055-7d2e95df-1bf6-4253-81a0-7b03d122c66c&formatType=PDF
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=forp-f00000003055-749df19f-0ef1-4c0a-b998-674191f7d64d&transactionId=f00000003055-51b38597-9f1e-4a74-90b7-7bce533d38ab&formatType=PDF
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=forp-f00000003055-749df19f-0ef1-4c0a-b998-674191f7d64d&transactionId=f00000003055-51b38597-9f1e-4a74-90b7-7bce533d38ab&formatType=PDF
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=forp-f00000003055-749df19f-0ef1-4c0a-b998-674191f7d64d&transactionId=f00000003055-165d6268-1924-4400-b952-1d250f5dbe98&formatType=PDF
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=forp-f00000003055-749df19f-0ef1-4c0a-b998-674191f7d64d&transactionId=f00000003055-165d6268-1924-4400-b952-1d250f5dbe98&formatType=PDF
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=forp-f00000003055-749df19f-0ef1-4c0a-b998-674191f7d64d&transactionId=f00000003055-cec87a54-de95-4e53-95d6-9a269e7dca43&formatType=PDF
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=forp-f00000003055-749df19f-0ef1-4c0a-b998-674191f7d64d&transactionId=f00000003055-cec87a54-de95-4e53-95d6-9a269e7dca43&formatType=PDF
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=forp-f00000003055-749df19f-0ef1-4c0a-b998-674191f7d64d&transactionId=f00000003055-dd9af42c-d8b4-4ccb-8371-b8d2bec7b4a7&formatType=PDF
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=forp-f00000003055-749df19f-0ef1-4c0a-b998-674191f7d64d&transactionId=f00000003055-dd9af42c-d8b4-4ccb-8371-b8d2bec7b4a7&formatType=PDF
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=forp-f00000003055-749df19f-0ef1-4c0a-b998-674191f7d64d&transactionId=f00000003055-e2266d17-2340-4cfc-98e9-abd9bdd43737&formatType=PDF
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=forp-f00000003055-749df19f-0ef1-4c0a-b998-674191f7d64d&transactionId=f00000003055-e2266d17-2340-4cfc-98e9-abd9bdd43737&formatType=PDF
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=forp-f00000003055-749df19f-0ef1-4c0a-b998-674191f7d64d&transactionId=f00000003055-87ddf9b5-445b-4637-b5ea-6777b50676b5&formatType=PDF
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=forp-f00000003055-749df19f-0ef1-4c0a-b998-674191f7d64d&transactionId=f00000003055-87ddf9b5-445b-4637-b5ea-6777b50676b5&formatType=PDF
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=forp-f00000003055-749df19f-0ef1-4c0a-b998-674191f7d64d&transactionId=f00000003055-66852305-f171-4ee9-9bb8-97fe7f9b3366&formatType=PDF
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=forp-f00000003055-749df19f-0ef1-4c0a-b998-674191f7d64d&transactionId=f00000003055-66852305-f171-4ee9-9bb8-97fe7f9b3366&formatType=PDF
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=forp-f00000003055-749df19f-0ef1-4c0a-b998-674191f7d64d&transactionId=f00000003055-b793cfbd-eebd-4352-91cb-923595de5e14&formatType=PDF
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=forp-f00000003055-749df19f-0ef1-4c0a-b998-674191f7d64d&transactionId=f00000003055-b793cfbd-eebd-4352-91cb-923595de5e14&formatType=PDF
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=forp-f00000003055-749df19f-0ef1-4c0a-b998-674191f7d64d&transactionId=f00000003055-93e4ce1c-581a-45a2-952a-946b23bafcd2&formatType=PDF
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=forp-f00000003055-749df19f-0ef1-4c0a-b998-674191f7d64d&transactionId=f00000003055-93e4ce1c-581a-45a2-952a-946b23bafcd2&formatType=PDF
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=forp-f00000003055-749df19f-0ef1-4c0a-b998-674191f7d64d&transactionId=f00000003055-e3061374-f578-48da-8bf2-6bcdbaa28ed6&formatType=PDF
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=forp-f00000003055-749df19f-0ef1-4c0a-b998-674191f7d64d&transactionId=f00000003055-e3061374-f578-48da-8bf2-6bcdbaa28ed6&formatType=PDF


07/02/2015 -- AMENDED ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

01/16/2015 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

07/08/2014 -- AMENDED ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

06/20/2014 -- AMENDED ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

06/16/2014 -- Reg. Agent Change View image in PDF format

05/15/2014 -- AMENDED ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

03/11/2014 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

02/08/2013 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

01/19/2012 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

02/24/2011 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

07/13/2010 -- Amendment and Name Change View image in PDF format

02/25/2010 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

03/19/2009 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

02/19/2008 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

02/15/2007 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

01/23/2006 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

02/14/2005 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

03/29/2004 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

04/14/2003 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

04/07/2002 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

04/11/2001 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

05/25/2000 -- Foreign Profit View image in PDF format

Florida Department of State, Division of Corporations

2/17/25, 11:43 AM Detail by Entity Name

https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/SearchResultDetail?inquirytype=EntityName&directionType=Initial&searchNameOrder=CAROLLO… 4/4

https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=forp-f00000003055-749df19f-0ef1-4c0a-b998-674191f7d64d&transactionId=f00000003055-b0cbbbe1-6f3d-4908-bedf-b73214c1e647&formatType=PDF
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=forp-f00000003055-749df19f-0ef1-4c0a-b998-674191f7d64d&transactionId=f00000003055-b0cbbbe1-6f3d-4908-bedf-b73214c1e647&formatType=PDF
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=forp-f00000003055-749df19f-0ef1-4c0a-b998-674191f7d64d&transactionId=f00000003055-3016cc85-52dd-43d0-a34f-45d38732cddd&formatType=PDF
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=forp-f00000003055-749df19f-0ef1-4c0a-b998-674191f7d64d&transactionId=f00000003055-3016cc85-52dd-43d0-a34f-45d38732cddd&formatType=PDF
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=forp-f00000003055-749df19f-0ef1-4c0a-b998-674191f7d64d&transactionId=f00000003055-996872b0-5bfc-415f-a16b-8c42e6320480&formatType=PDF
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=forp-f00000003055-749df19f-0ef1-4c0a-b998-674191f7d64d&transactionId=f00000003055-996872b0-5bfc-415f-a16b-8c42e6320480&formatType=PDF
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=forp-f00000003055-749df19f-0ef1-4c0a-b998-674191f7d64d&transactionId=f00000003055-68a0a41b-d08a-4f48-9dd7-fdb35108e4af&formatType=PDF
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=forp-f00000003055-749df19f-0ef1-4c0a-b998-674191f7d64d&transactionId=f00000003055-68a0a41b-d08a-4f48-9dd7-fdb35108e4af&formatType=PDF
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2014%5C0702%5C61290980.Tif&documentNumber=F00000003055
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2014%5C0702%5C61290980.Tif&documentNumber=F00000003055
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=forp-f00000003055-749df19f-0ef1-4c0a-b998-674191f7d64d&transactionId=f00000003055-c525d137-9454-46e0-b2b3-4e751e1016c9&formatType=PDF
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=forp-f00000003055-749df19f-0ef1-4c0a-b998-674191f7d64d&transactionId=f00000003055-c525d137-9454-46e0-b2b3-4e751e1016c9&formatType=PDF
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=forp-f00000003055-749df19f-0ef1-4c0a-b998-674191f7d64d&transactionId=f00000003055-6cee15ee-0be6-40f8-8adc-490ea6b9c2e0&formatType=PDF
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=forp-f00000003055-749df19f-0ef1-4c0a-b998-674191f7d64d&transactionId=f00000003055-6cee15ee-0be6-40f8-8adc-490ea6b9c2e0&formatType=PDF
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=forp-f00000003055-749df19f-0ef1-4c0a-b998-674191f7d64d&transactionId=f00000003055-7da1e6a1-98c8-4451-a696-a8b55839eef0&formatType=PDF
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=forp-f00000003055-749df19f-0ef1-4c0a-b998-674191f7d64d&transactionId=f00000003055-7da1e6a1-98c8-4451-a696-a8b55839eef0&formatType=PDF
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2012%5C0120%5C18992080.tif&documentNumber=F00000003055
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2012%5C0120%5C18992080.tif&documentNumber=F00000003055
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2011%5C0224%5C95977230.tif&documentNumber=F00000003055
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2011%5C0224%5C95977230.tif&documentNumber=F00000003055
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2010%5C0715%5C82329082.Tif&documentNumber=F00000003055
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2010%5C0715%5C82329082.Tif&documentNumber=F00000003055
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2010%5C0225%5C70597064.tif&documentNumber=F00000003055
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2010%5C0225%5C70597064.tif&documentNumber=F00000003055
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2009%5C0320%5C70372797.tif&documentNumber=F00000003055
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2009%5C0320%5C70372797.tif&documentNumber=F00000003055
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2008%5C0223%5C902004DC.tif&documentNumber=F00000003055
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2008%5C0223%5C902004DC.tif&documentNumber=F00000003055
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2007%5C0221%5C46000738.tif&documentNumber=F00000003055
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2007%5C0221%5C46000738.tif&documentNumber=F00000003055
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2006%5C0128%5C147009A9.tif&documentNumber=F00000003055
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2006%5C0128%5C147009A9.tif&documentNumber=F00000003055
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2005%5C0227%5C14900813.tif&documentNumber=F00000003055
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2005%5C0227%5C14900813.tif&documentNumber=F00000003055
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2004%5C0331%5C65661405.tif&documentNumber=F00000003055
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2004%5C0331%5C65661405.tif&documentNumber=F00000003055
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR1%5C2003%5C0419%5C90550CF8.tif&documentNumber=F00000003055
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR1%5C2003%5C0419%5C90550CF8.tif&documentNumber=F00000003055
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2002%5C0412%5C86310CD1.tif&documentNumber=F00000003055
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2002%5C0412%5C86310CD1.tif&documentNumber=F00000003055
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2001%5C0412%5C709111BA.tif&documentNumber=F00000003055
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2001%5C0412%5C709111BA.tif&documentNumber=F00000003055
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2000%5C0601%5C40266554.TIF&documentNumber=F00000003055
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2000%5C0601%5C40266554.TIF&documentNumber=F00000003055


l 

 EXHIBIT A 
CONSULTANT SERVICES AGREEMENT 

NO.17-063 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF POLK COUNTY 
GIBSON OAKS WATER PRODUCTION FACILITY(PART 3 ) 

AMENDMENT #2 

Carollo Engineers, Inc., (CONSULTANT) entered into a Consulting Services Agreement (AGREEMENT) 
with Polk County, Florida (COUNTY) on August 4, 2017. Pursuant to the AGREEMENT, the COUNTY 
has requested that the CONSULTANT provide certain professional services in support of the Gibson Oaks 
Water Production Facility (Project) as further detailed in this Exhibit. 

A. PROJECT BACKGROUND AND DESCRIPTION

The Northwest Regional Utility Service Area (NWRUSA) provides potable water, wastewater, and reclaimed 
water service in the northwestern portion of Polk County. The NWRUSA is bordered to the north by the Green 
Swamp, to the southeast by Interstate 4, to the south by the City of Lakeland, and to the west by the Polk 
County/Hillsborough County Line. The potable water system serving the County's NWRUSA consists of seven 
(7) separate potable water production facilities (WPF's). Six of the individual water production facilities
including Sherwood Lakes, Homestead, Indianwood, Timber Ridge, Lake Gibson, and Mann Road are all
interconnected as the Northwest Public Water Supply (PWS) system.

The 2013 NWRUSA Potable Water Production Regionalization Study and 2016 Master Plan Update 
recommended that the six (6) existing WPF's in the Northwest PWS be consolidated into three (3) regional 
facilities to improve water system reliability and meet future demands more efficiently. The Gibson Oaks 
WPF (Project) will be a regional facility in the eastern portion of the NWRUSA and will replace the existing 
Lake Gibson, Timbe Ridge, and Sherwood Lakes WPF's. The Project will increase water system 
reliability/redundancy by providing a second potable water distribution system loop in the eastern portion of 
the service area. Additionally, the Project is intended to provide additional WPF capacity needed to serve 
existing and future development in the area. The 2015 NWRUSA Master Plan Update recommends that the 
Project be operational by 2020 to meet growing service area demands. 

The PART 1 scope of services included support services, preliminary design and permitting as well as bid 
and construction phase services for a new potable production well. The PART 2 scope of services included 
final design, permitting, bidding and construction phase services for the Gibson Oaks WPF, including off-
site potable water and raw water main improvements associated with the Project. The COUNTY has 
requested that the CONSULTANT proceed with PART 3 of the Project, consisting of additional 
construction phase services for the Gibson Oaks WPF due to a longer construction duration, with additional 
construction documents for the CONSULTANT to review, than originally contracted to the 
CONSULTANT in PART 2. 

B. SCOPE OF SERVICES

Upon authorization to proceed from the COUNTY, the CONSULTANT will provide the following identified 
services. The CONSULTANT shall provide that the design, bid, and construction documents produced by 
the CONSULTANT or their subconsultants for the COUNTY will be consistent with the Polk County 
Utilities Standards and Specifications Manual (USSM), latest edition, and other COUNTY requirements. 
This authorization shall be in full force and effect until the CONSULTANT completes the services described 
in this Amendment and any subsequent modifications to the AGREEMENT. 



5 

PHASE 700 - CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION SERVICES 

These services will be performed during construction of the Project.  

Task 703 - Shop Drawing Review (Gibson Oaks WPF) 

Review contractor's shop drawings and other submittals for general conformance with the Contract 
Documents. CONSULTANT shall conduct up to 132 additional submittal reviews, including initial 
submittals and resubmittals. 

Task 704 - Construction Progress Meetings (Gibson Oaks WPF) 

CONSULTANT shall attend twenty-five (25) additional construction progress meetings and prepare meeting agendas 
and meeting summaries. 

Task 705 - Construction Site Visits (Gibson Oaks WPF) 

The CONSULTANT's Engineer of Record (EOR), or designated representative, will conduct an additional 
fifteen (15) site visits during the construction of the Project. 

Task 706 - Applications for Payment (Gibson Oaks WPF) 

The CONSULTANT will review an additional eleven (11) Applications for Payment submitted by the 
contractor, including updated progress schedules, and will indicate in writing to the COUNTY a 
recommendation of payment or return the application to the contractor specifying in writing the reasons for 
not recommending payment. The CONSULTANT's recommendation of payment will constitute a 
representation by the CONSULTANT to the COUNTY that: 

1. The work has progressed to the point indicated;

2. The quality of the work, as observed by the CONSULTANT and/or reported to the CONSULTANT
by the COUNTY staff in direct observation of the work, is generally in accordance with the Contract
Documents; and

3. The conditions precedent to the contractor's being entitled to such payment appear to have been
fulfilled based on the CONSULTANT'S site observations.

In the event that the work has not progressed in accordance with the approved construction schedule, the 
CONSULTANT will request that the contractor submit a schedule recovery plan indicating corrective actions 
necessary to put the work back on schedule. The CONSULTANT shall submit the contractor's Application 
for Payment to the COUNTY within five (5) working days of receipt of the same. 

Task 707 - Requests for Information (RFIs) (Gibson Oaks WPF) 

Review RFIs submitted by the contractor and provide written responses to the contractor. The 
CONSULTANT shall maintain an RFI log for the Project. The CONSULTANT shall review and respond to 
an additional nineteen (19) RFI’s. 

C. DELIVERABLES

The CONSULTANT shall prepare and submit to the COUNTY, including electronic format when applicable, 
the following deliverables: 



6 

TASK ACTIVITY DELIVERABLE 
703 Shop Drawing Review Written submittal review comments 

704 Progress Meetings Meeting agendas and minutes 
706 Pay Applications Written comments on payment applications, as applicable 
707 RFI's Written responses to contractor RFI's 

D. SCHEDULE

CONSULTANT will continue with the services identified in this Amendment immediately upon receipt of 
an executed copy of this Amendment. The projected schedule for the performance of services described 
herein is included as Attachment A-1. An updated electronic version of the project schedule in Microsoft 
Project (version 2013 or later) will be provided to the COUNTY within 10 working days from the issuance 
of the NTP. Delivery of the schedule may be in other electronic formats so long as they accurately portray 
the approved scope of services with sufficient detail subject to staff approval. Should additional time be 
required beyond the schedule depicted in Attachment A-1, the Consultant will provide an updated 
Attachment A-1 (schedule) to the Utilities and Procurement Divisions.  Following staff approval, the updated 
Attachment A-1 will be forwarded by Utilities staff to Procurement staff for inclusion in the contract file 
with no further administration action required for extension. 

E. COMPENSATION

This Amendment establishes a not-to-exceed cost of $136,477.00. Compensation for the services performed 
under this Amendment shall be on an hourly, not-to-exceed basis using the current hourly rate schedule as 
set forth in Exhibit B. A summary of the estimated labor costs and reimbursable expenses is provided in 
Attachment A-2. Each invoice submittal shall include a tabular summary of the originally estimated labor 
costs by phase in accordance with Attachment A-2, fees invoiced to date, and the balance remaining per 
phase. The transfer of funds between defined phases is not permitted unless approved in advance in writing 
by the COUNTY Utilities Director. To request consideration for such a transfer, the CONSULTANT must 
submit satisfactory written justification to transfer unused funds from phases with completed tasks or tasks 
clearly tracking under budget to phases with tasks requiring additional funding. In addition, the transfer of 
funds shall not exceed the total authorized fee for the Project. 

The not-to-exceed cost for PART 3 of the Project as outlined in Amendment #2 to the AGREEMENT does 
not include an Allowance for Permit Fees. The COUNTY shall pay all permit fees.  

The CONSULTANT will minimally provide a consultant invoice summary spreadsheet (spend plan) with 
each invoice, based on a mutually agreed-upon breakdown of phases and tasks in Attachment 2 that reflects 
the effort and deliverables submitted to the COUNTY. The summary will depict the overall phases, 
associated budgets, amounts invoiced to date, and balance remaining. Invoices for compensation submitted 
by the CONSULTANT will include the reviewed and approved consultant invoice summary, an updated 
project schedule, and the monthly status report. 

Invoices for not-to-exceed projects shall be accompanied by time and task records for all billable hours 
appearing on the invoice. Additional documentation may be requested by the COUNTY and, if so requested, 
shall be furnished by the CONSULTANT to the COUNTY Auditor's satisfaction. In addition, all invoices 
shall be submitted with the CSA number, purchase order (PO) number, Polk County Utilities Project (Oracle) 
and Records Room numbers on the invoice. 

The CONSULTANT agrees that, in the event that design errors and/or omissions are discovered during 
construction, these services rendered by the CONSULTANT to correct said design errors and/ or omissions 
will be considered out-of-scope services and shall not be invoiced to the COUNTY. 



7 

F. COUNTY'S RESPONSIBILITIES

The COUNTY will provide the following information to the CONSULTANT and/or perform the following 
services related to the Project: 

► Allow CONSUL TANT scheduled access to the sites.
► Assign one (1) project manager to coordinate internal reviews and comments of the submittals as

well as internal schedule for COUNTY meeting attendees.

G. SERVICES NOT INCLUDED

The following services are not included in this phase of the project and shall be added at a later date by 
subsequent addendum to the AGREEMENT: 

• Resident Project Representative Services
• No field services for hydraulic modeling efforts
• Construction service for pre-load activities.

H. ASSUMPTIONS

The Scope of Services and Compensation arrangement outlined in this Amendment are based on the 
following assumptions: 

• COUNTY will pay for development review and permit application fees.



Attachment A-1 
Project Schedule 



Task Name Duration Start Finish

Negotiation of Part 1 54 days Mon 8/22/16 Thu 11/3/16

Notice To Proceed 1 day Wed 7/26/17 Wed 7/26/17

Kickoff Meeting 1 day Wed 8/9/17 Wed 8/9/17

Preliminary Design 151 days Thu 8/10/17 Thu 3/8/18

Gibson Oak WPF Well Final 
Design (Optional)

81 days Tue 12/5/17 Tue 3/27/18

Permitting Services (Part 1) 60 days Fri 3/9/18 Thu 5/31/18

Negotiation of Part 2 52 days Wed 3/21/18 Thu 5/31/18

Final Design Notice to Proceed 0 days Tue 6/5/18 Tue 6/5/18

Final Design Kickoff Meeting 1 day Wed 6/20/18 Wed 6/20/18

Well Bidding Phase (Part 1) 50 days Wed 3/28/18 Tue 6/5/18

Well Pre-Construction Meeting 1 day Thu 6/14/18 Thu 6/14/18

Well Notice to Proceed 0 days Tue 7/24/18 Tue 7/24/18

Well Construction Phase (Part 1) 360 days Mon 7/30/18 Fri 12/13/19

Final Design 329 days Tue 6/5/18 Fri 9/6/19

Permit Activities 330.75 days Thu 10/4/18 Thu 1/9/20

Bidding Phase 290 days Mon 1/6/20 Fri 2/12/21

Gibson Oaks WPF Bidding 100 days Mon 1/6/20 Fri 5/22/20

Pipeline Bidding 100 days Thu 1/9/20 Wed 5/27/20

Gibson Oaks and Pipeline Bidding150 days Mon 6/15/20 Fri 1/8/21

Construction Phase 1537 days Mon 6/17/19 Wed 4/30/25

Gibson Oaks GSR Preload 
Construction

130 days Mon 6/17/19 Fri 12/13/19

Pre-Construction Activities 36 days Mon 2/15/21 Mon 4/5/21

Gibson Oaks WPF Construction 892 days Tue 4/6/21 Sat 8/31/24

Sherwood Lakes Substantial 
Completion

146 days Thu 6/1/23 Thu 12/21/23

Gibson Oaks Substantial 
Completion

118 days Wed 6/21/23 Fri 12/1/23

Lake Gibson Substantial 
Completion

275 days Mon 9/11/23 Wed 9/25/24

Final Completion 357 days Mon 10/23/23 Fri 2/28/25

Close-out Completion 44 days Sat 3/1/25 Wed 4/30/25

Pipeline Construction 310 days Mon 4/5/21 Fri 6/10/22

8/9

Preliminary Design

Gibson Oak WPF Well Final Design (Optional)

Permitting Services (Part 1)

6/5

6/14

7/24

Well Construction Phase (Part 1)

Final Design

Permit Activities

Bidding Phase

Construction Phase

Qtr 4 Qtr 1 Qtr 2 Qtr 3 Qtr 4 Qtr 1 Qtr 2 Qtr 3 Qtr 4 Qtr 1 Qtr 2 Qtr 3 Qtr 4 Qtr 1 Qtr 2 Qtr 3 Qtr 4 Qtr 1 Qtr 2 Qtr 3 Qtr 4 Qtr 1 Qtr 2 Qtr 3 Qtr 4 Qtr 1 Qtr 2 Qtr 3 Qtr 4 Qtr 1 Qtr 2
2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Task

Split

Milestone

Summary

Project Summary

External Tasks

External Milestone

Inactive Milestone

Inactive Summary

Manual Task

Duration-only

Manual Summary Rollup

Manual Summary

Start-only

Finish-only

External Tasks

External Milestone

Progress

Deadline

Polk County
Gibson Oak WPF
Project Schedule

Page 1

Project: Gibson Oaks_Sept 2024
Date: Fri 1/17/25



Attachment A-2 
Scope of Work Budget Summary 



Le
ad

 P
ro

je
ct

 
Pr

of
es

si
on

al
 II

Le
ad

 P
ro

je
ct

 
Pr

of
es

si
on

al
 I

Pr
of

es
si

on
al

 I

As
si

st
an

t 
Pr

of
es

si
on

al
 I

Te
ch

ni
ci

an
 I

Ad
m

in
is

tra
tiv

e 
As

si
st

an
t I

230.00$    212.00$    159.00$     120.00$     95.00$       79.00$    

700 Construction Administration Services 80 286 108 260 19 92 845 136,477.00$  -$    -$    136,477.00$       
703 Shop Drawing Review 44 88 88 198 55 473 $70,873.00 $0 $0 $70,873.00
704 Construction Progress Meetings 150 25 175 $33,775.00 $0 $0 $33,775.00
705 Construction Site Visits 28 32 16 32 4 112 $19,924.00 $0 $0 $19,924.00
706 Applications for Payment 6 11 3 20 $2,829.00 $0 $0 $2,829.00
707 Requests for Information (RFIs) 8 10 4 19 19 5 65 $9,076.00 $0 $0 $9,076.00

136,477.00$  -$    -$    136,477.00$       

POLK COUNTY UTILITIES
Amendment #2 (PART 3)

GIBSON OAKS WPF
February 4, 2025

Carollo Labor Summary

TOTAL PROJECT COSTS

O
th

er
 D

ire
ct

 C
os

ts
 

(O
D

C
s)

 

Su
bc

on
su

lta
nt

s
 (A

t C
os

t)

TO
TA

L 
PR

O
JE

C
T 

C
O

ST
S

Phase / 
Tasks Phase and Task Descriptions

To
ta

l L
ab

or
 H

ou
rs

To
ta

l L
ab

or
 C

os
t




